The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on a number of

assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information. Accordingly, because of

its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group upon

exercise of Subscription Right as at 30 June 2021 or at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group set out in the published interim condensed

consolidated financial statements of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2021 and

other financial information included elsewhere in this circular and does not take into account any

transactions of the Group entered into subsequent to 30 June 2021.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

IV – 2

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

(1) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2021

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Group as at

30 June

2021

Unaudited

pro forma

adjustment

The Group

as at

30 June

2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 323,775 – 323,775

Right-of-use assets 205,244 – 205,244

Investment properties 8,867 – 8,867

Goodwill 216,072 – 216,072

Other intangible assets 350,067 – 350,067

Interests in associates 598,818 210,000 808,818

Equity instruments of fair value through

other comprehensive income 14,000 – 14,000

Deferred tax assets 10,166 – 10,166

Deposits 296,466 – 296,466

2,023,475 210,000 2,233,475

Current assets

Inventories 606,013 – 606,013

Trade and bills receivables 481,738 – 481,738

Other receivables, deposit and prepayment 93,582 – 93,582

Tax recoverable 267 – 267

Financial assets at fair value through profit

and loss 98,482 – 98,482

Pledged bank deposits 487 – 487

Bank balances and cash 1,040,509 (210,000) 830,509

2,321,078 (210,000) 2,111,078

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

IV – 3

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Group as at

30 June

2021

Unaudited

pro forma

adjustment

The Group

as at

30 June

2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2

Current liabilities

Trade and bills payables 516,435 – 516,435

Other payables and accruals 210,958 – 210,958

Contract liabilities 11,970 – 11,970

Borrowings 133,487 – 133,487

Deferred income 2,298 – 2,298

Lease liabilities 16,256 – 16,256

Income tax liabilities 11,503 – 11,503

902,907 – 902,907

Net current assets 1,418,171 (210,000) 1,208,171

Total assets less current liabilities 3,441,646 – 3,441,646

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 22 – 22

Deferred income 1,703 – 1,703

Lease liabilities 34,891 – 34,891

Deferred tax liabilities 57,436 – 57,436

94,052 – 94,052

Net assets 3,347,594 – 3,347,594

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

IV – 4

(2) NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP AS AT 30

JUNE 2021

1. The amounts are extracted from the condensed consolidated financial statements

of the Group as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the

six months ended 30 June 2021 dated 20 August 2021.

2. For the purpose of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, it is assumed

68,614 ordinary shares of Brilliant Lights will be subscribed by the Group.

Upon the issuance of Shares Consideration of 160,100 ordinary shares of

[…]

Brilliant Lights will be held by Lighting Holdings and the Group,

respectively. The fair value of Brilliant Lights as at 31 August 2021 will be

RMB2,949,246,000, which is determined by the directors of the Company with

reference to a valuation performed by Jones Lang LaSalle Corporate Appraisal

and Advisory Limited, an independent qualified professional valuer which is not

connected with the Group.

For the purpose of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the directors

of the Company have estimated the fair value of the equity interest of Brilliant

Lights based on the assumption that the Subscription Right was exercised on 30

June 2021.

The adjustment represents the issuance of 68,614 ordinary shares of Brilliant

Lights subscribed by the Group as if the Subscription Right had been exercised

on 30 June 2021. No impairment loss arising from the exercise of the

Subscription Right is recognised as the fair value of the equity interest in

Brilliant Lights is higher than its carrying amount. These adjustments are not

expected to have a continuing effect on the Group.

Interest in Brilliant Lights Notes

As at
30 June 2021

Acquisition
consideration

Pro forma
carrying
amount

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Fair value (a) 720,081 164,692 884,773

Carrying amount (b) 598,818 210,000 808,818

Excess/(deficit) of fair value

over carrying amount (c) 121,263 (45,308) 75,955

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

IV – 5

Notes:

(a) The amounts represent fair value of the Group’s equity interest of Brilliant Lights and the

acquisition consideration based on the valuation of Brilliant Lights as at 31 August 2021,

which is determined by the directors of the Company by reference to a valuation using market

approach performed by Jones Lang LaSalle Corporate Appraisal and Advisory Limited, an

independent qualified professional valuer which is not connected with the Group as if the

Subscription Right had been exercised on 30 June 2021. The fair value of the equity interest of